

No. 19-438

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

CHARLENE SIMMONS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TRANS EXPRESS INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from a final judgment of the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York

BRIEF OF APPELLEE TRANS EXPRESS INC.

EMORY D. MOORE, JR.
P. KEVIN CONNELLY
McDermott Will & Emery LLP
444 W. Lake Street, Suite 4000
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 372-2000

Counsel for Trans Express Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	4
Introduction	6
Statement Of the Case	6
Summary of Argument	8
Argument	9
I. SMALL CLAIMS COURT JUDGMENTS PERMIT <i>RES JUDICATA</i>	10
II. SIMMONS' LAWSUIT IS BARRED BY <i>RES</i> <i>JUDICATA</i>	12
III. FLSA CASES FULLY PERMIT <i>RES JUDICATA</i>	16
Conclusion.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cabrera v. Comas, 62 Misc. 3d 1207(A) (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 2019) 10, 16

Caserta v. Home Lines Agency, Inc., 273 F.2d 943 (2d Cir. 1959) 17

Chapman v. Faustin, 150 A.D.3d 647 (N.Y. App. Div. 2017) 8, 15

Cheeks v. Freeport Pancake House, Inc., 796 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 17

Cichocki v. Massachusetts Bay Cmty.Coll., 199 F. Supp. 3d 431
(D. Mass. 2016) 17

Cieszkowska v. Gray Line New York, 295 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 13

Farbstein v. Hicksville Pub. Library, 323 F. Supp. 2d 414 (E.D.N.Y. 2004) 11

Klein v. Ryan Beck Holdings, Inc., No. 063460, 2007 WL 2059828
(S.D.N.Y. July 13, 2007), as amended (July 20, 2007) 9, 16

Kremer v. Chem. Const. Corp., 456 U.S. 461 (1982) 9, 14

Landau v. LaRoss, Mithcell & Ross, 11 N.Y.S. 2d (2008) 17

Mayle v. Felix, 545 U.S. 644 (2005) 14

McKinnon v. SC Dep’t of Health & Envtl. Control, 2008 WL 2066408
(D.S.C. May 13, 2008)..... 17

McKoy v. Henderson, No. 05 CIV. 1535 DAB, 2007 WL 678727
(S.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2007) 17

Molina v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc., 2 F. Supp. 2d 180 (D.P.R. 1997) 17

Mpoyo v. Litton Electro-Optical Sys., 430 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2005) 13

Parker v. Blauvelt Volunteer Fire Co, 93 N.Y.S. 2d 343 (1999) 16

Pike v. Freeman, 266 F. 3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001) 16

Spinelli v. Nat’l Football League, 903 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 13

Sullivan v. DaVita Healthcare Partners, Inc., No. 18-1399, 2019 WL 2756447
(10th Cir. July 2, 2019)..... 17

Tovar v. Tesoros Prop. Mgmt., LLC, 119 A.D.3d 1127
(3d Dep’t 2014) 8, 9, 10, 11

Waldman v. Vill. of Kiryas Joel, 207 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 6

Walters v. T&D Towing Corp., No. 17-681, 2018 WL 1525696
(E.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2018) 12

Weinberg v. Picker, 172 A.D.3d 784 (N.Y. App. Div. 2019) 12

Yarmosh v. Lohan, 16 Misc.3d 1119(A), 847 N.Y.S.2d 900 (Dist. Ct. 2007)..... 13

Statutes

Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938 (“FLSA”), 29 U.S.C. § 203, *et. seq.*..... 7

New York City Civil Court Act § 1808 *passim*

New York Labor Law (“NYLL”) § 650 *et seq.* 7
